
 

If you need us to do anything differently (reasonable adjustments) to help you 
access our services, including providing this information in another language or 
format, please contact democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk. 

 

 
 

 

Audit Committee 

 
Monday 22 May 2023 
 
Wednesday, 31 May 2023 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members 
for the meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interests and Notification of any Dispensations 

Granted 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-
registerable interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and 
the nature of that interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensations that have 
been granted to you in relation to any matters appearing on 
the agenda. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 
 

 

You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interest 
Card available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic 
Services Officer before the end of the meeting. 
  

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023. 
 

7 - 16 

 
5.   Annual Statement of Accounts 2021-22 

 
To give consideration to a report which provides an update in 
relation to the completion of the 2021-22 Audited Annual 
Statement of Accounts. 
 

17 - 22 

 
6.   Annual Statement of Accounts 2022-23 

 
To give consideration to a report which provides an update on 
the closure of the 2022-23 Accounts. 
 

23 - 30 

 
7.   Annual Governance Statement Update 2022-23 

 
To give consideration to a report which provides the outcome 
of the review of the Authority’s systems of control as set out in 
the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

31 - 74 

 
8.   Internal Audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 

(QAIP) 
 
To give consideration to a revised Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme for the Internal Audit Service 
 

75 - 86 

 
9.   Exclusion Resolution 

 
The Committee will be requested to pass the following 
resolution: 
 
Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) and having applied a public interest test as 

 



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 
 

 

defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  

10.   Corporate Risk Management Summary Report 
 
To give consideration to a report which provides an update on 
the Authority’s management of its key corporate risks. 
 

87 - 
176 

 
11.   Counter Fraud Annual Report 2022-23 

 
To give consideration to a report which provides an update on 
the Counter Fraud work undertaken in the financial year to 31 
March 2023 and the savings resulting from the work carried out. 
 

177 - 
200 

 
12.   Key Outcomes from Internal Audit work undertaken between 

November 2022 and May 2023 
 
To give consideration to a report which provides an update on 
the key outcomes of Internal Audit’s work undertaken between 
November 2022 and May 2023. 
 

201 - 
232 

 
13.   Strategic Audit Plan 2022-23 - Final Monitoring Statement 

 
To give consideration to a report which sets out the final 
monitoring statement in respect of the Strategic Audit Plan for 
2022-23 
 

233 - 
250 

 
14.   2022-23 Opinion on the Framework of Governance, Risk 

Management and Control 
 
To give consideration to a report which provides the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s annual opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control. 
 

251 - 
280 



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 
 

 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 

 
 

Members of the Audit Committee  
 

Malcolm Wilkinson (Chair) Dr Stuart Green (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Liam Bones Councillor Debbie Cox 
Councillor Louise Marshall Councillor Tommy Mulvenna 
Councillor Tricia Neira Councillor John O'Shea 
Councillor Andrew Spowart  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Audit Committee 

 
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

 
Present:  M Wilkinson (Chair) 

Dr S Green  
  Councillors Mrs L Arkley OBE, G Bell, L Bell, D Cox, 

T Mulvenna and J O'Shea 
  

AC/34/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 
 

There were no Substitute Members reported. 
  
 
  
AC/35/22 Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations 

Granted 
 

There were no Declarations of Interest Reported. 
  
 
  
AC/36/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record and be signed by the Chair. 
  
 
  
AC/37/22 Review of Corporate Risks Allocated to Director of Resources 

 
Consideration was given to an update provided by the Director of Resources on 
the five risks within the corporate risk Register which had been allocated to him.  It 
was explained that the assessment and management of the risk depended on 
the specific risk in question although as all the risks had been corporate in nature 
there had been a measure of commonality of approach to the management of 
the individual risk. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee 
 

2 
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

The Director had responsibility for the following risks: 
       Information Governance; 
       Health Safety and Wellbeing; 
       Finance and Resources; 
       Workforce/Succession Planning; and 

       Rising Energy Costs 

In respect of Information Governance, it was explained that the Authority took 
information governance very seriously and had robust policies and systems in 
place to ensure that sensitive data was protected.  The Authority had a Senior 
I
[...]
d the 
pensions assurances from the auditor of the Tyne and Wear Pension Fund in 
relation to the asset values in the accounts which had meant that they had been 
unable to complete their work on the Local Government Pension Scheme and 
had therefore been unable to provide a sign off of the accounts.   
  

Page 9



Audit Committee 
 

4 
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

It was also explained that earlier in the year the Authority had been made aware 
of an issue in relation to the reporting of infrastructure assets.  To address the 
issue the government had put in place a statutory accounting override which 
allowed local authorities to treat the value of replacement components of 
infrastructure assets as nil and removed the need for authorities to make prior 
period adjustments to infrastructure asset balances.   
  
The 2021/22 Audit Results report had noted that there had not been any material 
errors on the financial statements although there had been a number of 
disclosure errors identified, the majority of which had been corrected and 
reflected in the Annual Financial Report.  A revised Airport valuation had been 
received after the draft 2021/22 accounts had been published and the revised 
accounts reflected the new valuation. 
  
Details of the Annual Financial Report had been presented for the Committee’s 
consideration.    
  
Resolved that (1) the audit’s progress to date and the clearance of the majority of 
the items mentioned draft Audit Results Report be noted; 
(2) the Pensions Assurance Statement remaining outstanding be noted; and  
(3) due to the delay in receiving the Pensions Assurance Statement authority be 
delegated to the Director of Resources (Chief Financial Officer), in consultation 
with the Chair of the Audit Committee, to approve the 2021/22 Audited Financial 
Statement 
 
  
AC/39/22 Accounting Policies to be used in the Compilation of 2022-23 Annual 

Statement of Accounts 
 

Consideration was given to a report which set out the proposed Accounting 
Policies to be used in the completion of the 2022/23 Annual Statement of 
Accounts.  It was explained that the purpose of the Accounting Policies had been 
to set out the basis for the recognition, measurement and disclosure of 
transactions and other events in the accounts of the Authority. 
  
It was explained that a change had been made to increase the de minimis levels 
to £10,000 from the previous level of £1,000 to help meet the closedown deadline 
and to bring it into line with neighbouring authorities.   

Page 10



Audit Committee 
 

5 
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

  
Reference was made to Infrastructure Assets in relation to highways and 
clarification sought as to when these had last been reviewed.  It was explained 
that this was linked to national guidance but would be checked.  
  
  
Resolved that (1) the Accounting Policies be endorsed and adopted by the 
Authority to be used for the compilation of the Authority’s Annual Statement of 
Accounts for the financial year 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023; 
(2) the Director of Resources arrange for the position in relation to the Highways 
Infrastructure Assets to be checked.    
  
   
AC/40/22 Annual Statement of Accounts 2022-23 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the closure of 
the 2022/23 accounts.  It was explained that the Authority’s Chief Finance Officer 
was required to sign and certify that the Statement of Accounts presented a true 
and fair view of the Authority’s financial position for the year ended 31 March 2023 
no later than the 31 May 2023 and for the audited set of accounts to be approved 
and published no later than 30 September 2023. 
  
Details of the work which had been undertaken to ensure that the Authority was in 
a position to meet the above deadlines was outlined.  It was explained that it was 
intended to be able to publish a draft Statement Accounts by 31 May 2023 subject 
to there being no unforeseen events occurring which impacted on this. 
  
It was noted that group accounts would continue to be required for 2022/23 as 
the anticipated balance sheet value of the North Tyneside Trading Company 
would be material to the Authority’s statutory accounts due to the Authority being 
the main equity holder in the company. 
  
It was also explained that guidance had been issued to schools in relation to the 
closedown of the accounts. 
  
Resolved that the work outlined in respect of the closure of the 2022/23 Accounts 
be noted. 
  

Page 11



Audit Committee 
 

6 
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

 
  
AC/41/22 Proposed Audit Committee Work Programme 2023-24 

 
Consideration was given to a report which presented a proposed programme of 
core business to be considered by the Committee during 2023/24 in line with the 
Committee’s terms of reference.  It was suggested that the proposed work 
programme, set out below, would allow the Committee to discharge its duties 
effectively and contribute to the Authority’s governance arrangements.  It was 
noted that the work programme could be subject to change to take account of 
issues which may affect the governance of the Authority or matters which arose 
during the course of the year. 
  
May 2023 
  

       Annual report from Chief Internal Auditor and opinion on the Framework of 
Governance, Risk Management and Control; 

       Final Outturn Report; 
       Key Outcomes from Internal Audit Reports; 
       Risk Management update; 
       Counter Fraud Annual Report; 
       Draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23; 
       External Audit Progress Report (if required). 

  
July 2023 
  
  

       CIPFA Financial Management Code; 
       Draft Annual Governance Statement. 

  
September 2023 
  

       Final Statement of Accounts 2022/23; 
       Annual Governance Statement; 
       External Audit Results Report. 

  
November 2023 
  

Page 12



Audit Committee 
 

7 
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

       Interim Outturn Report; 
       Key Outcomes from Inte
[...]
he Committee in relation to the approval of the annual statement of accounts 
and the Committee’s annual report being presented to Cabinet rather than 
Council might need to receive further consideration 
  
Reference was also made to the core knowledge and skills framework of the 
Members of the Committee.  It was noted that as a collective there was a good 
level of knowledge and skills with no single area of weakness identified. 
 Reference was made to the need to continue to examine members future 
training requirements. 
  
Resolved that (1) the self-assessment of the Audit Committee arrangements be 
endorsed; 
(2) that changes to the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference to reflect the latest 
CIPFA guidance may be considered as part of the regular revision of the 
Authority’s Constitution; 
(3) the updated self-assessment form the basis of the Annual Report of the 
Committee to Cabinet.  
 
  
AC/43/22 Update on North East Audit Committee Chairs Forum 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the work of the 
regional Audit Committee Chair’s Forum administered by the Authority. 
  
It was explained that the latest meeting, held on 1 March 2023, had been hosted 
by Northumberland County Council and had included a topical update from the 
Local Government Association(LGA), an Audit Committee Best Practice, Ideas and 
Reflections presentation by ThinkingAudit and a cyber security presentation by 
Deloitte.   
Clarification was sought on whether there were plans for the Forum to be 
expanded to include Audit Committee members.  It was explained that the 
funding had been specifically provided by the LGA for in relation to the Chairs of 
Audit Committees to meet.   

Page 14



Audit Committee 
 

9 
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

  
Resolved that the report be noted 
  
 
  
AC/44/22 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined in part 2 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.  
  
 
  
AC/45/22 Strategic Audit Plan 2023-24 

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the Strategic Audit Plan for 
2023/24.  It was explained that the Plan helped to ensure that Internal Audit 
fulfilled its objectives and was able to provide an independent and objective 
opinion on the Authority’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control.  The Plan also set out Internal Audit’s medium term objectives and had 
been developed in consultation with the Chief Executive and Directors of the 
Authority. 
  
Officers responded to a series of Members’ questions on the contents of the 
report. 
  
Resolved that the Strategic Audit Plan and the proposed internal audit coverage 
be approved. 
  
   

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

North Tyneside Council 
Report to Audit Committee 
Date: 31 May 2023 
 
  
Report from: 

 
Finance  
 

Responsible Officer: Jon Ritchie, Director of Resources  
 

Tel: 643 5701 
 

Wards affected: All  
 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Executive summary: 
 
1.1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with an 

update on the progress for the completion of the 2021/22 Audited Annual 
Statement of Accounts in accordance with Section 9 (2) of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations. 

  
1.1.2 The draft Audit Results Report was shared with the Committee at its 

meeting held on 22 March 2023. The Executive Summary listed the 
outstanding items of audit work that still needed to be completed and it 
was noted at the meeting that the majority of the audit work had been 
completed or resolved by the time of the meeting. The only outstanding 
item was the receipt of the Pension Assurance Statement from the Tyne 
and Wear Pension Fund. 
 

1.1.3 EY has confirmed that this has now been received from the Pension Fund, 
however due to the continued delay in the audit opinion being issued, 
further work is now required on the valuation of the pension fund.  This 
report sets out the implications of the pension valuation on the Authority’s 
accounts.  
 

1.1.4 In addition, this report also highlights one further area that has arisen in 
respect of the 2021/22 Annual Statement of Accounts, the treatment of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) reserve.  

 
1.2 Recommendation(s): 
 

The Audit Committee is recommended to:  
 
(a) Note the progress to date of the audit and the clearance of the vast 

majority of items mentioned in the draft Audit Results Report and 
the receipt of the Pension Assurance Statement; 
 

ITEM 
Title: Annual Statement 
of Accounts 2021/22

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

(b) Note the revised timescale for publication of the Audited Annual 
Statement of Accounts 2021/22 to mid-June 2023; and 

 
(c) Note that at the Committee’s meeting held on 22 March 2023 

delegation for  the approval of the  Audited Annual Statement of 
Accounts 2021/22 was given to  the Director of Resources (Chief 
Finance Officer) in consultation with the Chair of the Audit 
Committee.  

 
1.3 Forward plan: 
 
1.3.1 This report is contained in the forward plan of the Audit Committee. 
 
 1.4 Council plan, policy framework: 
 
1.4.1 The Annual Statement of Accounts covers all the service responsibilities 

as identified within the Council Plan. 
 
1.5 Information 
 
1.5.1 Background 

It is a requirement of Section 9 (2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Code that the Authority approves its audited Annual Statement of 
Accounts 2021/22 for the financial year. 
 
The requirements and timeline for the approval of a local authority’s 
Annual Statement of Accounts are set out in the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. However, due to th
[...]
 ensure that the pension information 
is correctly presented in the draft accounts, with publication of the draft 
statements by 31 May if possible. The Committee may be interested to 
note that the majority of neighbouring authorities are in the same 
position.  

 
1.5.4 The Committee will be aware that the statutory deadline for the audit and 

publication of the 2022/23 accounts is 30 September 2023. The Authority’s 
external auditors have advised that the audit is not expected to conclude 
until November/ December 2023. Due to this, the Authority will not be able 
to meet the statutory deadline.  

 
 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) wrote 

to all Chief Executives, Chief Finance Officers and Local Audit Firm Partners 
on 14 March 2023 concerning delays in the completion of local authority 
audits, a copy of the letter is attached as Appendix A. The Department is 
continuing to work with all stakeholders across the sector to ensure a 
system wide approach to reducing the continued delays to local audits.  

 
 The Authority will have its accounts available by 31 May or very shortly 

after and the delay in publication by the September deadline will be a 
result of audit delays due to the backlog of audits. The Authority will 
continue to work with external audit to minimise the impact, but due to 
external factors beyond the Authority’s control, the Committee should 
note the current position. 

  
 
 
 

Page 24



 
 

1.6 Decision options: 
 
1.6.1 The Audit Committee can agree to endorse the recommendations as set 

out in Section 1.2 of this report. Alternatively, the Audit Committee can 
decline to endorse the proposals and require further details and 
amendment. 

 
1.7 Reasons for recommended option: 
 
1.7.1 The Audit Committee is recommended to endorse the proposals set out in 

section 1.2 of this report as the production of the Audited Annual 
Statement of Accounts is a requirement of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations
[...]
ether this statement should also be submitted to full council. 
 
It is clear that ensuring system wide timely delivery of local audits will require a continued, 
concerted effort from everyone across the system and I welcome your joint support in this 
undertaking. 
 

Yours sincerely,  

 

 
 

CATHERINE FRANCES 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Audit Committee  
Date: 31 May 2023 
 
 
 
Report from Service: 

 
Finance   
 

Report Author: Jon Ritchie, Director of Resources 
 

(Tel: 0191 643 
5701) 

 
Wards affected: 

 
All 

 

 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Purpose: 
 
1.1.1 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) explains how the Authority delivers 

good governance and reviews the effectiveness of these arrangements.  It also 
meets the requirements of regulation 6(1)(a) of the Accounts & Audit 
Regulations 2015 which require the Authority to publish an AGS. 

 
1.1.2 The purpose of this report is to advise the Audit Committee of the outcome of 

the review of the Authority’s system of internal control as presented in the AGS 
(Appendix A).  The review will assist the Audit Committee in considering the 
effectiveness of the Authority’s arrangements for the governance of its affairs, 
including arrangements for management of risks and systems for internal 
control. 

 
1.2 Recommendation(s): 
 
1.2.1 It is recommended that the: 
 

(a) Audit Committee note the outcome of the review of the Authority’s 
system of internal control;  

 
(b) Audit Committee consider the draft AGS and approve that it 

accompanies the draft Statement of Accounts for 2022/23; and 
 

ITEM 

Title: Annual Governance 
Statement Update 
2022/23

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 
 

(c) Audit Committee note the actions proposed in the AGS relating to any 
governance issues identified and make suggestions about including 
additional items if considered necessary. 

 
1.3 Forward plan: 
 
1.3.1 This report is included within the annual workplan for the Audit Committee. 
 
1.4 Council plan and policy framework: 
 
1.4.1 The AGS covers all the service responsibilities as identified within the Council 

Plan.   
 
1.5 Information: 
 
1.5.1 Regulation 6(1)(a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires audited 

bodies to conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its 
internal controls and produce an AGS.  Good governance is fundamental to 
the proper running of the Authority.  It enables an authority to pursue its vision 
effectively as well as underpinning that vision with control and management of 
risk.  The arrangements in place must be proportionate to the risks and are 
acknowledged as being the responsibility of each authority in its area of 
operation.  The process of preparing the AGS should add value to the 
effectiveness of the corporate governance and internal control framework.   

 
1.5.2 The AGS has been compiled using a governance framework produced by the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society 
of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE).  CIPFA originally published the 
framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ in association 
with SOLACE in 2007.  CIPFA and SOLACE subsequently reviewed the framework 
to ensure that it remains fit for purpose and a revised edition was published in 
spring 2016.  The framework builds on the existing one and details the 
principles that should underpin the governance of a local authority.  The 
framework is based on seven core principles that feed into the AGS – a 
summary of these are shown in Section 3 of the AGS together with examples of 
the evidence supporting the principals in practice within the Authority. The AGS 
is attached as Appendix A. 
 

1.5.3 The Chief Executive, Assistant Chief Executive, and each of the Directors of 
Service have been involved in populating the AGS with the evidence 
supporting how the principals are m

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Audit Committee 

 
Wednesday, 31 May 2023 

 
Present:  M Wilkinson (Chair) 

  Councillors D Cox, L Marshall, T Mulvenna, T Neira, 
A Spowart and L Bartoli 

 
Apologies:  Dr S Green and L Bones 

  
AC/1/23 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution the following Substitute Member 
was reported: 
  
Councillor L Bartoli for Councillor L Bones 
 
  
AC/2/23 Declarations of Interests and Notification of any Dispensations 

Granted 
 

There were no Declarations of Interest reported. 
 
  
AC/3/23 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023 be confirmed as 
a correct record and be signed by the Chair. 
  
 
  
AC/4/23 Annual Statement of Accounts 2021-22 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update in respect of the 
closure of the 2021/22 accounts. 
  
An update provided to the 22 March 2023 meeting (minute AC38/22 refers) 
detailed the outstanding audit work that still needed to be completed before the 



Audit Committee 
 

2 
Wednesday, 31 May 2023 

accounts could be signed off.  At that meeting it had been noted that the 
majority of the audit work had been completed or resolved and the only item of 
outstanding work related to the Pension Assurance Statement from the Tyne and 
Wear Pension Fund.  The external auditors had confirmed that the required 
information had been received but due to the delay further work had been 
required on the valuation of the pension fund.  The implications of the pension 
valuation on the Authority’s accounts was set out. 
  
Reference was also made to a change in how the Dedicated Schools Grant 
Reserve needed to be recorded in the Authority’s accounts so that it was in line 
with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
guidance.  It was explained that the reserve needed to be shown as an unusable 
reserve and this change would be subject to an external audit review. 
  
Resolved that (1) the progress of the audit, the clearance of the vast majority of 
outstanding items and the receipt of the Pension Assurance Statement be noted; 
(2) the revised timescale for the publication of the Audited Annual Statement of 
Accounts 2021/22 to mid-June 2023 be noted; and 
(3) the previous decision of the Committee to delegate authority to the Director 
of Resources in consultation with the Chair of the Audit Committee to approve the 
Audited Annual Statement of Accounts 2021/22 be noted. 
  
 
  
AC/5/23 Annual Statement of Accounts 2022-23 

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the current position in relation 
to the closure of the 2022/23 accounts.  It was explained that that Authority was 
working towards having a draft set of accounts available on the 31 May 2023 
deadline however there were a number of external factors which could impact on 
meeting the deadline. 
  
Delays to the closure of the 2021/22 accounts due to issues around the valuation 
of the pension scheme and the treatment of infrastructure assets had impacted 
on the closure of the 2022/23 accounts. 
  
Reference was also made to the statutory deadline for the audit and publication 
of the 2022/23 accounts on the 30 September 2023.  The external auditors had 



Audit Committee 
 

3 
Wednesday, 31 May 2023 

advised the Authority that the audit was not expected to be concluded until 
November/December 2023.  It was explained that the Department for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities had written to local authorities and local audit firm 
partners regarding the delays to the completion of local audits.  It was explained 
that the Department continued to work with all stakeholders to ensure that there 
was a systemwide approach to reduce the continued delays to local audits.     
  
Members queried whether there were any penalties for failing to meet the 
statutory deadline and it was explained that the Authority had to publish a notice 
to explain why the audit had not been completed.  Reference was also made to 
the impact on the 2022/23 accounts of the delay in completing the audit of the 
2021/22 accounts. It was explained that the Authority was in a better position in 
relation to the closure of the accounts than many other authorities across the 
country. 
  
Resolved that the work outlined in respect of the closure of the 2022/23 accounts 
be noted 
 
  
AC/6/23 Annual Governance Statement Update 2022-23 

 
Consideration was given to a report which advised the Committee of the 
outcome of the review of the Authority’s system of internal control. It was 
explained that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required the Authority to 
carry out a review of the effectiveness of its internal controls and produce an 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) at least once each year.  
  
The Annual Governance Statement had been compiled in accordance with the 
governance framework produced by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives 
(SOLACE).  
  
The Chief Executive, Assistant Chief Executive and each of the Directors had been 
involved in the production of the AGS and the key documents/functions that had 
been reviewed in the preparation of the AGS were set out in the appendices to 
the document.  
  
Resolved that (1) the outcome of the review of the Authority’s systems of internal 



Audit Committee 
 

4 
Wednesday, 31 May 2023 

control be noted; (2) the draft Annual Governance Statement be approved to 
accompany the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts; and (3) the assurances 
provided and the actions proposed in the Annual Governance Statement relating 
to any governance issues identified be noted. 
  
 
  
AC/7/23 Internal Audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 

(QAIP) 
 

Consideration was given to a report which set out the requirement for the internal 
audit service to establish and maintain a Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme (QAIP).  The QAIP supported an evaluation of internal audit’s activity 
and whether it conformed to the Internal Professional Practices Framework and 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 2017.  It was explained that the 
QAIP also assessed the efficiency and effectiveness of the internal audit activity 
within the Authority and helped the promotion of continuous improvement. 
  
It was also explained that internal audit had operated a QAIP for a number of 
years.  It had been acknowledged that the existing framework could be improved 
by recording the activities in a single central document.  Reference was made to 
the arrangements in place for an external assessment of the code of ethics and 
compliance with PSIAS. It was also explained that the QAIP would be reviewed on 
an annual basis.    
  
Resolved that the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme be endorsed 
  
 
  
AC/8/23 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  
  
 
 
  



Audit Committee 
 

5 
Wednesday, 31 May 2023 

AC/9/23 Corporate Risk Management Summary Report 
 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the latest 
position in relation to the Authority’s corporate risks which had been reported to 
Cabinet on the 22 May 2023. The report provided detailed information on each of 
the corporate risks including the cause of the risk, the consequences for the 
Authority if the risk were to materialise, the existing and new controls in place to 
address the risks and an assessment of their likelihood and potential impact. 
  
Members sought clarification on a number of elements of the risk register which 
were responded to by officers.   
  
Resolved that (1) the report be noted; and 
(2) the risk owners of the Social Care and Demand risk be invited to attend a 
future meeting. 
  
 
  
AC/10/23 Counter Fraud Annual Report 2022-23 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the Counter 
Fraud work undertaken between 1 April 2022 and 31 March 2023. The report also 
detailed a number of future opportunities and proposals for a refresh of the 
Counter Fraud Blueprint to ensure that the resources were directed at the areas 
of greatest risk. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Counter Fraud performance and the significant savings 
generated from the targeted reviews in areas of greatest risk be noted;  
(2) the other key areas of Counter Fraud activity undertaken and the savings 
generated be noted; and 
(3) the revision of the Counter Fraud Blueprint be noted. 
  
 
  
AC/11/23 Key Outcomes from Internal Audit work undertaken between 

November 2022 and May 2023 
 

Consideration was given to a report which set out the key outcomes from internal 



Audit Committee 
 

6 
Wednesday, 31 May 2023 

audit reports issued between November 2022 and May 2023 to enable the 
Committee to maintain an oversight of the emerging risks and governance 
issues as they arose during the year. 
  
It was explained that of the 20 reports finalised within the reporting period, 12 had 
received a significant assurance rating and five a limited assurance rating. 
  
For each of the reports a level of assurance had been identified and a series of 
recommendations made, examples of good practice identified and where 
appropriate the progress made by management in relation to issues identified 
had been outlined. 
  
Members’ questions in relation to a number of the reports and findings were 
responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved that the key findings, good practice identified and the management 
response to the internal audit reports issued between November 2022 and May 
2023 be noted 
  
 
  
AC/12/23 Strategic Audit Plan 2022-23 - Final Monitoring Statement 

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the final monitoring statement 
in respect of the Strategic Audit Plan for 2022/23. Details of the programmed 
works which had been planned to be completed during the year were presented 
along with an update on those which had been completed or started and those 
which, following a further risk assessment, were no longer required at this stage.  
  
Resolved that the Strategic Audit Plan Final Monitoring Statement be noted. 
  
 
  
AC/13/23 2022-23 Opinion on the Framework of Governance, Risk 

Management and Control 
 

Consideration was given to a report which set out the Chief Internal Auditor’s 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 



Audit Committee 
 

7 
Wednesday, 31 May 2023 

Framework of Governance, Risk Management and Control. 
  
It was explained that, under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Chief 
Internal Auditor had a duty to provide an opinion on the organisation’s framework 
of Governance, Risk Management and Control each year. The report detailed the 
work carried out by internal audit during the year, highlighted the main findings 
from the work and gave the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor on the Authority’s 
framework of control. The report had been designed to give the Authority a level 
of assurance in the preparation of its Annual Governance Statement. 
  
It was explained that the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor, at the time of 
preparing the report, was that the organisation’s internal control systems in the 
areas audited were satisfactory, which was a positive assessment and reflected 
favourably on the Authority’s governance arrangements. 
  
Resolved that the Chief Internal Auditor’s 2022/23 satisfactory opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Framework of Governance, Risk 
Management and Control be noted. 
  
 
  


